

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninetieth and Ninety-first Legislatures

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 26, 1941 to April 9, 1943 AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and Acts approved August 6, 1930 and April 2, 1931.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1943

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-first Legislature

1943

Whereas, it is necessary that the taxes hereinafter mentioned be immediately assessed, in order to provide the required revenue for the several counties, and

Whereas, in the judgment of the legislature these facts create an emergency within the meaning of section 16 of article 31 of the Constitution of Maine, and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore, be it

County taxes apportioned. Resolved: That the sum appearing opposite to the names of the counties in the following schedule is hereby granted as a tax on each county respectively to be appropriated, assessed, collected and applied to the purpose of paying the debts and necessary expenses of the same and for other purposes of law, for the year 1943.

| Androscoggin | \$130,000.00 |
|--------------|--------------|
| Aroostook | 88,978.00 |
| Cumberland | 235,315.00 |
| Franklin | 34,120.00 |
| Hancock | 95,629.00 |
| Kennebec | 71,300.00 |
| Knox | 51,000.00 |
| Lincoln | 37,825.00 |
| Oxford | 79,480.00 |
| Penobscot | 130,604.80 |
| Piscataquis | 30,000.00 |
| Sagadahoc | 36,210.00 |
| Somerset | 57,050.00 |
| Waldo | 35,904.75 |
| Washington | 86,800.00 |
| York | 95,000.00 |

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble this resolve shall take effect when approved.

Effective March 26, 1943

Chapter 27

RESOLVE, for the Laying of the County Taxes for the Year Nineteen Hundred Forty-four.

County taxes apportioned. Resolved: That the sum appearing opposite to the names of the counties in the following schedule is hereby granted as a tax on each county respectively to be appropriated, assessed, collected and applied to the purpose of paying the debts and necessary expenses of the same, and for the purposes of law, for the year 1944.

| Androscoggin | | | | \$130,000.00 |
|--------------|-----------|------|---------|--------------|
| Aroostook | | | | 88,978.00 |
| Cumberland | | | | 235,315.00 |
| Franklin | | | | 34,120.00 |
| Hancock | | | | 95,629.00 |
| Kennebec | | | | 71,300.00 |
| Knox | | | | 51,000.00 |
| Lincoln | | | | 37,825.00 |
| Oxford | | | | 79,480.00 |
| Penobscot | | | | 130,604.80 |
| Piscataquis | | | | 30,000.00 |
| Sagadahoc | | | | 36,210.00 |
| Somerset | | | | 57,050.00 |
| Waldo | | | | 35,904.75 |
| Washington | | | | 86,800.00 |
| York | | | | 95,000.00 |
| | Effective | July | 9. 1943 | |

Chapter 28

RESOLVE, Authorizing the Forest Commissioner to Convey Certain Interest of the State in Lands in Aroostook County to Joseph David of Edmunston, N. B.

Forest commissioner authorized to convey certain lands. Resolved: That the forest commissioner be, and hereby is, authorized to convey to Joseph David, of Edmunston, N. B. whatever interest the state has in land in Township 17, Range 4, W. E. L. S., for the sum of \$53.80.

Effective July 9, 1943

Chapter 29

RESOLVE, for the Purchase of One Hundred and Twenty-five Copies of "Greater Portland's Community Survey".

"Greater Portland's Community Survey"; purchase of. Resolved: That the state purchase 125 copies of the book entitled "Greater Portland's Community Survey", at \$1.50 per copy, said books to be exchanged or distributed at the discretion of the state librarian; and that there be, and hereby is, appropriated for this purpose the sum of \$187.50.

Effective July 9, 1943